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LOK SABHA 

 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2116 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH DECEMBER, 2022 

Allocation of Funds for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying 

 

2116. SHRI B.B. PATIL:  
 

   Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING, मत्स्यपालन 

पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the number of beneficiaries under various schemes of the Ministry in Telangana along with the 

details of the schemes related to Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, district-wise; and 

(b)  the amount of funds allocated and spent there under by the State Government of Telangana, 

scheme-wise? 

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 
 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a) and (b):   The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India has been 

implementing the following schemes across the country including in the State of Telangana for 

development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sector:  

(i)  Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY),  

(ii)  Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF),  

(iii) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),  

(iv)  National Livestock Mission (NLM),  

(v)  National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),  

(vi)  Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF), 

(vii)  Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP) including National Animal 

Disease Control Programme 

(viii)    Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF), 

(ix)     Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy 

activities (SDC&FPO), 

(x)        Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey (LC & ISS) 

(xi)      Assistance to State for Control of Animal Diseases (ASCAD) 



 

The district-wise funds allocation under the various Central Sector/ Centrally Sponsored Schemes 

implemented by the Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India is 

decided by the concerned State Governments depending on the potential for development of 

fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sectors.  Details of central funds released and utilized along 

with beneficiaries covered under various centrally sponsored schemes as reported by the 

Government of Telangana are furnished below: 

 
 

S. No. Name of the Schemes  Central Funds 

Sanctioned 

(Rs. in lakh) 

 

Funds 

utilized 

(Rs. in 

lakh) 

 

Beneficiaries 

(Nos.) 

1. Pradhan Mantri Matsya 

Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) 

5213.07 2383.84 241081 

2. National Livestock Mission  542.76 542.76 55327 

3. National Animal Disease 

Control Programme 

(NADCP)  

3574.76 1185.86 649200 

4. Livestock Census  257.02 221.48 NR 

5. Assistance to State for 

Control of Animal 

Diseases(ASCAD)  

1622.24 22.24 1273090 

6. Integrated sample Survey (IT 

Component) 

26.00 NR NR 

 

NR (Not Reported) 

***** 

 


